
e 

- --

Decision No. 86970 ------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the Application' 
of the SOU~"1 CALIFORNIA \'lATER 
COMPANY for an order authorizing 
an increase in water rates in i:cs 
Central Basin District. 

Application No. 56158 
(Filed. December 23, 1975~ 
amended NO'V'ember 3, 1976, 

Guido R. Henry, Jr., Attorney at Law, for 
applicant. . 

Daniel M. Conway, for Park It/ater Company, 
interes~ed party. 

vlilliam J. Jenninfs, Attorney at Law, and 
Ernst Knolle, or the Commission staff. 

OPINION ...-,--._-----
By this application, Southern California Water Company 

'e ( Company) requests authority to establish rates in its Central Basin 
District which are designed to increase annual revenue by $671,100, 
~r 16.g percent over the revenues produced by the rates in ef£eet a~ 
~he time of filing based on test year 1977 operations. In addition, 
Company requests step increases in rates averaging $$6,300, or 1.2 
percent in each of the test years 197$ and 1979. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gi11anders in 
Los Alamitos on November 3, 1976, and the matter was submi~ted upon 
~eceipt of three late-tiled eXhibits on November 17, 1976. Copies 
of the application had been served and notice of hearing had been 
published and posted in accordance ~th this CommiSSion's rules of 
procedure .. 

Oral testimony on behalf or Company was presented by two 
or its vice prcsidents and its manager or the Rate and Evaluation 
Department. Thc Commission starf presentation was made by two 
engineers. Two customers attended the hearing, one of Whom presented 

-1-



e testimony regarding rates and service. Financial testimony ~d 
exhibits were incorporated by rerer~nee from Application No. 56157 -
Orange County District - received on August 3l, 1976. 
General Information 

Company, a California corporation organized under the laws 
of the State of California on December 31, 1925, is a publie 
utility rendering water service in various ~C3S in the ,eountiez 
of Contra Costa, Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, Sacramento, 
San Bernardino, and Ventura. It also renders electric sol"V'ice i!'l 

the vicinity of Big Bear Lake in San Bernardino County. 
Central Basin District 

The Central Basin District is located in south cent.r::U. 
Los Angeles County and deri ves its nsme £rom that o£ th.e hydrological 
basin ("Central Basin. Hydrological Area"), underlying all of the 
'. 

'~ervice area of Company within the district. On December 31, 1974 
Company served 35,991 eustomers in this district and in addition 

e water service for public rire protection was provided by 2,149 rire 
hydrants. Company renders service in this district in 17 munici­
palities and in unincorporated territory of Los Angeles and Orange 
County (apprOximately 40 customers in Orange County). 

There are three tan!! areas in the Cel':'tral Basin District. 
The separate tari!f areas resul~ from the gradual development of this 
~istrict internally and through acquisition. The latest acquisition, 
poast Wa.ter Company, was authorized by DeciSion No.. Sl. 743 dated 
~ugust 14, 1973 in Application No. 52919. 

There are seven separate water systems serving Company's 
Central Basin custocers. Although these systems are not physically 
interconnected, they operate as a single entity tor water supply 
, 
pu..'""Poses .. 

-2-



The water supply for the Central Basin District is ootained 
from Company-owned wells, a leased well, State Project and Colo~ado 
River water from Metropolitan Water District connections, and minor 
purchases from neighboring utilities. 

Under the terms of a water rights stipulation and agreement 
approved by Decision No. 68)16 dated December 9, 1964 in Application 
No. 44614, Company's pumping allocation in tho Central Basin 
Hydrologic t~ea is limited to 1,,438 acre teet of water per year. 
H~wever, not all of the 1;,438 acre feet is available for use in 
,:e,he Central Basin District, as 2,455 acre feet is assigned to 
~ping plants of Company which produce water from the Central Basin 
Hydrological Area but deliver water to its Southwest District, or 
have been preempted as "pool requir~ents" as per.oitted by the decree, 
leaving a total of 14,976 acre !eet available for pumping in the 
Central Basin District on a normal year basis. All water requirements 
~n excess of' those allowed by pumping must be met by purc!k1Sed water. 

~ : In addition to transmission and distribution mains used to 
supply water to its customers, Company also has water treatm.ent, 

) 

~torage, booster pumps, and other a~liary equipment at various 
~ocations in the district. At December 31, 1974, the original cost 
of utility plant in service in the Central Basin District was 
$14,553,;00, the depreCiation and amortization reserveS $3,540,200, 
With net plant or $11,013,300. 
I 

Rates 
: The basic present rateS for this district were set by 
Decision No. 82741 dated April 16, 1974 in Application No. ;3764. 
The CommiSSion authorized a rate of return of 7.90 porcen~ on rate 
base and 12.56 percent on common equity for the test year 1973. 
Since that deciSion the Co~ssion has authorized the follOWing 
o!fset rate increases: 

-3-



,-

1...50158 kw 

e 
Advice Resolution 
tetter Number Da.ted 

43$-W \I,t...1573 6-1$-74-

455-w W-1707 4-1-75 

461-W W-1743 6-5-75 

Date 
Rates 

Effeetive 

7-1-74-

4-6-7; 

7-1-75 

Increased 
Expense 
Offset 

Power for pumPing and 
pump taxes, $4$,900. 

Power for pumping, 
labor, and property 
taxes offset by a 
reduction in purchased 
water cost, $;0,700. 
Purchased·water and 
pump taxes. offset. bY' the 
full effect of a reduc­
tion in federal income 
taxes covered by a 
tempora.'"j" increase in 
the Investment Tax 
Credit, $167,;00. 

e Rate Proposals 

Company proposes to increase and consolidate the three 
general metered service tariffs into one and eliminate the special 
metered tariff. An increase is also proposed in the private fire 
~ervice schedule. As no service is now being rendered under the £lat 
rate Schedule it Will 'be withdrawn. 

-4-



A.5615S kw 

Results of Operation 
vatnesses for Company ~~d the Commission starr have 

analyzed and estimat~d Company's operational results. At the hearing, 
Company stipulated to the stai't results of operation shown in 
Exhibit 14. However, Company beli~ves that tor rateoaking purposes 
Exhibit 14 should. be adjusted for later information regarding certain 
costs. (E)".hibit 5.) AccorQing to Company, on Cctoberl, 1976 its 

costs for gas used for pumping were increased. It expects a sligh~ 
~.ncrease in its cost of purchased power. On December 2;, 1976 
Company will start paying its employees an average of 6.$ percent 
more than they are now being paid- As or October l, 1976 the Company 
began paying a 27$ percent increase in its liability 1:osura:lce..The 

~ effects or these increases are shown on the following table: 

-5-



Opera~ Revenues 

O~~At1~ ~s~s 
P'Urehqec1 Water 
l'I.uD'PTax 
Power 1:or Punrp:I.n,g 
Chem1cala 
Labor - D1rect 
Com!Ion' Cu,tlt.. Acct.. Labor· 
COIMIOIl Cwlt.. Acct.. ~'PPl1es 
~ Cu,5t.. Acct. POtlt.age 
Coanon, Cutlt. Acct. Zl)P Rel'1tal 
Uncollect.1b1es 
Mvert,151z)g 
Office S\.I.PJ)l1ea 
Injl.U'1es and D~IS 
Peo,,1OM aM &me:i tit 
?ranch1M'~to 
Rlsgu.latoX')" Corn1snon. 
rueD •. HeallXtnh1pa, and 

~O:Y"" ElcpenMD 
Rent. 
De~cUt101l w. AIIIort1zat1oll 
Prol"'rt)" ':a.xell 
Payroll 'l'a.xell 
St.l'Ieet ?r4Qe1l111<1 ':IIM!I e Allocated. CeMral Ot't1ee 
Ot.her ExpellMlI 

S\.I.l)totlll 

~w.t.o lw:ome ·rO)(. 
F«1el"oJ. In.c0llle '!'ax 'oetot'O rrc 
Inve::ltment Tax Cre<!1t 

Tot.IIl Income Tax 
Total ~rlltUtg ~D 

Net Operllt~ ~ 

Rate BaM 

RatoofRewm 

PW'lcUoMl SWIIIUUY ot l:'.am1ngs aM Rat.eD or R.e>t.l.lm 
CP''JC Stllff RIofbt"t Adj\,l~~ for !.a~1" tnform"tion 

DollAr1!l ;U1 'rnouDMCl5} 

.CPUC Stllff ~port Y~ibtt 14 
P1"f!!DOtlt &at.es Propose4 H6t.olt 

"lIt1mll~d Y~1I1" F~t1mllt~ Y~nr 

::aJ. }!JIL 

: ',965.' $4.626.9 

945.8 945.e 
272.6 272.6 
250.5 250.5 

:1.0.0 10.0 
399 .. , 399.3 
27.9 27.9 
:1.0.5 10.5 
:32.5 32.5 
1:3.7 13.7 
16.9 19.7 
3.5 3.$ 

12.8 :1.2.8 
~.2 ~.2 
1.6.6 46.6 
0., 0., 
l.$ 1.!i 

2.0 2.0 
1 .. 9 1.9 

289.9 2f!fJ.9 
,,2.5 332.5 
26.7 26.7 
52..7 6:1..5 

129.9 129.9 
m.g 220.4 

,.~. 3.13>·2 

~6.l ;;4,.0 
173.1 457.1 
{~.2) ~~.2) t !.O ~ • .:i J.284,.o 3.~8.7 

6i!tJ.7 988 .. 2 

10.470., 10,470.3 

6.~ 9-4J.'1. 

-6--

Ufl'!ct of 
Ac1Jl,OIItment 
'for wt.er 

InformAtion 

-"l3':! 
(6.6) 

()1.9) 

r~.'») 
)4..6 

'~.6) 

... 

F~1b1t l4 Adjusted 
for tAt~1" !nf~~~i~" 

Pl'es4Snt Kat.e5 ?ropo~ Kat., 
Y.~t1~At~ y~~~ E~"1m~~d Y~~r 

£:/Ii. 1 't' 6/ 

$ 3~96!i.3 ~ .I.,6l.8.5 

945.8 94!i.e 
272.6 272.~ 
251.4 2~.4 
10.0 10.0 

426.$ .1.2~ .. 5 
ZY.8 29 .. 8 
10.$ 10.5 
32.; 32 .. $ 
13·7 l'.7 
l6 .. 9 19.7 
' .. 5 '.$ 

:.2.8 U.! 
SO., SO., 
5l.8 ;1.8 0., 0., 
!.5 l.~ 

2.0 2.0 
1.9 1.9 

')KJ·9 2S9.9 
332·5 JJ2 .. :; 
28.4 213.4 
52.7 6:. .. $ 

139 .. 0 1'9.0 
220·'t 220.1: 

'J,~<J6.'/ 'J,2OtJ.'J 

2'1.;' ..... w, ..... 
lJ.l.2 42l.6 
(I~.z) [48.2) 
1 ~~.;. ~.~ 

~.):l.S'.~ 'J. .8 

646.1 949.7 

10.470., lO,4.70 .. 3 

6.17'f, 9.o7f. 



e Ra.te of Return 

Any rate of return determination necessarily requires the 
weighing of a ntmlber of economic intangibles which are di!f'ieul t to 
measure by statistical comparisons. It devolves upon the judg:nen't 
of the Commission, after w~ighing tho evidence presented by all of 
the experts, to determine and set So fair and reasonable rate of 
return. (Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. (196$) 69 CPUC 53.) It was the 
~e$timony or Company's expert in investcent banking and utility 
finance that a 9. 73 percent rate of return on rate base or approxi­
mately 1$ percent rate of return on common stock equity is needed 
~o enable Company to sell its shares at a. price which would not be 
punitively dilutive to the present stockholders and destructive to 
~he carket for Company's common stock. 

The staffts financial witness recommended a rate of return 
9£ 9.15 percent on rate base, or approximately 1).33 percent return 
~n common stock equity- We have considered the ar~ents advanced 
~y Company and staff and adopt as reasonable a rate of return of 

-?S5 percent on rate base, or approximately l2.; percent return on 
~ommon stock eqaity. 

Company has requested step increases in rates averaging 
$56,300 or l.2 percent in each of the test years 197$ and 1979 in 
ord.er to cover increases in rate base wh1ch historicaJ.ly occur 
every year. 

The starr financial witness in the testimony incorporated 
by reference opposed the concept of step rates for financial attrition 
as originally supported by the Company. The record is silent as to 
his posit;on regarding step rates based on increased rate base. The 
starr uses a test year to measure estimated future year operations .. 
Table l, Exhibit 16, shows a continuous increase in earnings per 
share, thus the recommended rate of return is suf'f'icient for the near 
future. 

-7-



" 
A.;615S kw 

It is not necessary to set rates in this proceeQing that 
would automatically grant Company a rate increase. If circumstances 
are such that Company needs a. further increase it can avail i tsel£ 
or the numerous options open to it. 

A rate of return or $.$5 percent applied to the adopted 
test year 1977 rate base or $10,470,300 requires an increase of 
$603,400 over present rates. 

For purposes or setting rates, we Will adopt 'the Company's 
1977 estimated results or operation as shown in Exhibit 5. 
Service. 

The record shows that there were 23 informal complaints 
to the Commission from the district during the period January 1975 
~hrough May 1976. Complaints on file in applicant's office by 
types are as follows: 

1975 Complaints to ComEany 

Billing 
Pressure 
Dirty \'latcr 
Taste and Odor 
Miscellaneous 

Total 

'781 
1$3 
126 

35 

1,125 

According to the staff, Company's records indicate that customer 
complaints received at its district orfice were quickly resolved. 
Most or the complaints concern billing; service is satisfactory. 
Conservation 

Company started its conservation i:o£oxmation program in 
1972, which consists of advertisements in the local paper in 311 
distri·ct5. These appear about once a month, and they are hig!lly 
specific. The advertisemen~s provide the customers Wi~h derini~e 
education, for instance, on how to read a water meter, how.to check 

-$-



A.S61SS kw 

e tor pipe leaks, a:ld how to check the notorious water thief, toilet 
tank leaking. 

In addition to the advertisements, the Company provides 
bill inserts With the same info:1llation. It is well a ..... are of what 
happens to most bill inserts that are included with utility bills, 
so it attempts to design those inserts to have a little grab. vlhen 
a CUStomer opens the envelope he will see some ideas that might 
intrigue him to read further. Ii" he does, he Will find the kind 
or information that is conducive to lowering Water use and loweri:::.g 
water bills. Much of the advertising and bill insertS have been 
related to the energy conservation idea of reduced water volumes. 
Th~ advertise:nents stress that it takes elect:-ic energy 3!ld sometmes 
gas energy to pump water and to boost it, and that any savings in 
~ater use automatically redu~$ the energy needs of the coQQUDity_ 
This is the progra:n that Company has followed. in the past and intends 
to follow in the future. 

e The Company believes that its program has resulted in 
reduced ~~ater sales, whether looked at from a recorded basis or a 
temperature- a.:.d. rainfall-adjusted basis. COr:lpany pla."lS to continue 
its current prograo as it has produced. good results. Company has 
~ther pilot progracs that it is working on now in preparation for 
~he water conservation case. Company believes it has had anazgressive 
conservation program and that the recorded. results prove it. COr:lpany 

~ll continue that program, plus others as recor:mlend.ed by the 
Commission. 
Rate Sere ad . 

We have concluded that CO:lpany's i:rcrease in revenue require-
ment, based on our adopted 1977 test year results of operatio~ is 
$603,400. Company and staf~ do not agree on how the increase should 
be spread. to consumers. 

-9-



,. 

'. 

Company has proposed a general metered service ~chedule 
with monthly service charges based on a cost-or-service study and 
inverted block rates. The staff recommends, in accordance with the 
lifeline principle, that there be no increase ,tor SI$ x 3/~inch 
meters for the first SOO cubic feet per month. By Decision No. 8670$ 
dated December 7, 1976 in Application No. 56157 - Company's Orange 
County District - we adopted the lifeline type of rate schedule. 
'lIe Will do so in this matter. 
'Findings 

1. Company is in need of additional revenues, but the proposed 
rates set fo~eh in the application are excessive. 

2. The estimates, previously discussed herein, of operating 
expe~c and rate base for the test year 1977 reasonably indicate 
the results of Cocpany's operations for the ~uture and a~e adopted. 

3. A rate of return of S.S; percent on the adopted rate 
base for the year 1977 Will produce a return on cacoon equity o£ e ~pproximately 12.5 percent. Such rate of return requires an increase 
in gross revenues of $603,400 which amount is reasonable. 

4. The establis~ent of a lifeline for.c of rate is reasonable. 
5. The staff's rate spread is reasonable and sh"uld be 

adopted. 

6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
~usti!ied; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ f'ro:n ~hose 
preScribed. herein, are for the future unjust and unreaso~'ble. 
\ The CommiSSion concludes that the application should be 
granted to the extent set forth in the order Which follows. 

-lo-



1...56158 kw 

ORDER ------
IT IS ORDERED that. ai"'ter the effective date of" this order, 

Southern California Water Company is authorized to file the revised 
rate schedule attached to this order as Appendix A, and concurrently 
to Withdraw and cancel its present.ly effective schedules. Such 
filing shall comply With General Order No. 96-A. The effective date 
of the revised schedule shall be five days after 'the date of filing. 
The revised schedule shall apply only 'to service rendered on and 

a£'ter tbe effective dat,e thereof. 
The effective date of 'Chi,S order shall 'be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 
Da.ted at San Fr2.llcl.8.:o, , California, this ....... Z2""-_.;,, __ 

FEBR~U"!"'lAR"m'Y.""J -----day or _________ , 1977. 

--11--

Comm1::;1oDor Vorno'll L. SturgooDp be1ng 
Doecs:nri1y 4bcont. 414 not part1c1~to 
1= tho 41spos1t10n 0: this proceod1cg~ 



APPLICABILITY 

APPEN:)IX A 
Page 1 o! 4, 

Schedule No. CB-l 

Cent~al 3ASL~ District 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

Portlons o! the Cities 0: Artesia, Bell, Bell Gardens, Cudahy, Cerritos, 
Downey, Hawllii.an Gardens, Hunti.ng+...on Park, !,Mewood, Long Beach, Norwalk, 
Par3lllount, Pieo Rivera, Santa Fe Springs, South G~te, Vernon and vicinity, 
Los AIlgeles County and l'Ortiol'lS o! t.he City o! Los Alamitos mld. vicinity, 
Orange County. 

RATES 

~3ntity Rates: 

Fir3t 500 cubic teet, 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

per lOO cubic teet· ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• S 0.288 
Over 500 cubic teet, 

per 100 eub1c feet ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0.302 

(Continued) 

(I) 
I 

eI) 



A.5615S kw 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 o! 4. 

SChedule No. CB-l 

Central Ba~in Distriet 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

RATES - (Contirlued) 

Service Charge: 
For 5/S x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inCh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-l/2-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• _ ••••• 
For 2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For ~ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-illch meter •••• • ' ........................... . 
For 6-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 8-inen meter ••••••••••••••••••• _ ••••••••••• 
For lo-incn meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

The Service Charge i$ a re3.Ciness-to-:;erve charge 
applicable to all metered service and to wbich is 
to be added the quantity charge eomp.1ted :lot the 
~anti ty Rates. 

Per Meter 
Per:Month 

$ 2.75 
4.25 
7·00 

lO.J.IJ 
l6.50 
2l.00 
46.00 
70.00 

ll5.00 
165.00 

(I) 
I 
( 

(I) 



A .. S61SS kw 

APPLICABILTIT 

APm.."DIX A. 
Page 3 o! 4. 

Schedule No. AA-4 

All !>istric'ts 

??:J.VATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE -
Applieable to all water $ervice furnished to privntely owned tire 

proteetion sy$tem~. 

TERRITORY 

Rate A - Applieable within the Oran&e County tmd Central B3.:Iin 
Districts. 

Rate B - Applicable 'Within the ~tow, Culver City, Pomona Valley. 
Snn Gabriel Valley f Simi Vtilley snd. Southwest Di~triets. 

(c) 

Rate C - Applieab:::'e within the Arclen-Cord.ova, Bay. Big Bear, 
Cc'llipatria.-Nil3%lCi, Dezert, Ojai and San Bernardino Valloy (C) 
Districts. 

RATES - Per Month 
A .a c 

For eaeh ineh of aia:neter 
of serviee conneetion •••••••••• $3.00 $2.25 $2.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

l. The fire protection service connection ~hall be installed by the 
utility and the cost paid oy the applieant. Such p~ent sr~ not be 
subject to refund. 

(Continued) 

(D) 

(D) 



A .. S6l5B kw 

APPENDIX A 
Page J. of 4. 

Scheeule No. AA-4. 

All Districts 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION' SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - (Continued) 

2. The minimum dinmeter for fire protection service shall be four 
inches, mld the maximum diameter shall be not more t~ the di8llle~er ot 
the main to which the service is COl:lnected.· 

3· If Il distribution main of adequate size to ~\erve a priva.te tire 
protection system in ~dition to all other no~ service does not exist in 
the street or ~ey adjacent to the premises to 00' zerved, then a servic~ 
main from the nearest existing main ot ade~atc capacity shall ce inotalled 
by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such p~ent zhall not 
be S'.lbject t,o retund. 

4. Service hereunder is tor private fire protection systems to which 
no connections tor other than tire proteetion purpo~es a.re allowed and 
which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, 
are installed according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained 
to the satisfaction ot the utility. The utility m3Y irlSt~l the standard 
detector type meter approved by the Board ot Fire Underwriters for protection 
aga:i.rl.st theft, leokage or waste ot water and. the cost p3id OJ/' the applicant. 
Such payment shall not oe subject to refund. 

S. The utility will supply only such water at ~ch pres~e as may be 
available from time to time ~ a. result o! its norm31operation ot the system. 


